10

11

12

13

14

15

16

KI N G COU NTY 1200 King County Courthouse

516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

Signature Report

December 6, 2005

Ordinance 15334

Proposed No. 2005-0493.2 Sponsors Gossett

AN ORDINANCE making a net supplemental
appropriation of $6,946,574 to various general fund
agencies and $8,907,135 various non-general fund
agencies; and amending the 2005 »Budget Ordinance,
Ordinance 15083, Sections 6, 8, 16, 34, 36, 38, 40, 41, 43,
44,47, 55, 65, 67,79, 94, 96, 99, 108, 109 and 112, as

amended and Ordinance 15290, Section 2.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. From the general fund there is hereby approved and adopted a total

- 0 $6,946,574 to various general fund agencies.

From various non-general funds there is hereby approved and adopted $8,907,135
to various non-general fund agencies.
SECTION 2. Ordinance 15083, Section 6, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:




17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

-39

Ordinance 15334

COUNCIL ADMINISTRATION — From the current expense fund t

. /
appropriated to: p0>
. L \ley
Council administration (V374 15,000

ER1 EXPEND E RESTRICTION:

Of)hi‘/[mrcmriation, $15.000 shall be expended solely for the purpose

J(;g){tmg an Eastside economic feasibility study.

SECTION 3. Ordinance 15290, Section 2, 1s hereby amended to read as follows:.

COUNCIL AUDITOR — From the current expense fund there is hereby

((disappropriatedfrom)) appropriated to:

Council auditor ' ' $85,000

ER1 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of this appropriation, $25,000 shall be expended to contract with a consultant to
prepare a transportation study.

ER2 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of this appropriation, $85,000 shall be expended solely for a contract with the
elections center to observe the county's general election processes, and to report to the
county council auditor and county council on management practices called out in their

October 2005 performance audit report.

- SECTION 4. Ordinance 15083, Section 16, as amended, is hereby amended b

1nseV%’k?em the following;

adding ther




40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62

Ordinance 15334

ER1 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

is appropriation, $130,000 shall be expended solely todevelop a ru}zl'

W

economic developwent strategy.

P1 PROVIDED T:
\m ’
Of this appropriation $75 shall be ex ed Solely #6 conduct an economic

impact study to be submitted as a repm council oyﬂég the regional benefits of

the motor sports industry in rural King County a sessing the fiscal impacts of

expanding the sport in King County, inclxﬁéthe future ansion planned for Pacific

International Raceways near Au , Washington. This repml also identify actions

' that King County can takgA0 assist the motor sports industry in rural Kidng County.

Any report,eél required to be submitted by this proviso must be fild in the

form of 15 gvé with the clerk of the council, who will retain the original and will

forwaaépies to each councilmember and to the lead staff for any committee specified

iL. the proviso or its successor.

SECTION 5. Ordinance 15083, Section 34, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

SALARY AND WAGE CONTINGENCY - From the current expense fund there

1s hereby disappropriated from:

Salary and wage contingency ' ($1,133,996)

SECTION 6. Ordinance 15083, Section 36, as amended is hereby amende :

appropriated to:




63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

71

72 -

73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

85

Ordinance 15334

ya A —-w— N

7 TIoUxX

hereby appropriated to:

an services CX transfers RAQ

SECTION 8. Ordinance 15083, Section 40, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

PUBLIC HEALTH AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES CX

TRANSFERS - From the current expense fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Public health and emergency medical services CX transfers , $99,384

SECTION 9. Ordinance 15083, Section 41, as amendéd, is hereby amended.b

U e

adding thereto and sigg therein the following: ) (
w0
PHYSICAL ENVIRON ntexpande

fund there is

y appropriated to:

Physical environment CX transfers

SECTION 10. Ordinance 15083, Section 43, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

JAIL HEALTH SERVICES - From the current expense fund there is hereby
appropriated to: |

Jail health services | | $1,039,090

SECTION 11. Ordinance 15083, Section 44, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:




86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

108

Ordinance 15334

ADULT AND JUVENILE DETENTION - From the current expense fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

Adult and juvenile detention $1,133,996
7

SECTION 12. Ordinance 15083, Section 47, as amended, is hereby amended by W
ding thereto and inserting therein the following: \) bb

ILDREN AND FAMILY SET-ASIDE - COMMUNITY SERVI

DIVISION - F\m the children and family set-aside fund there is hetgy appropriated to:
on $ 60,300 ,
A e
/ XUNAA 1
7167
> ~ 1k VI

Of this appropriation, $55N\727 shall be expendéd solely Jop phegjel$ 'mtéative

[/

\

Children and Wily set-aside - community services divig#
ER1 EXPENDITURR RESTRICTION: '

program to provide vocational trainingNob placemynt and retention services for low-

income disadvantaged adults in the White Cd&gr and West Hill unincorporated areas.

The program shall serve no more than fivegffeferrg from the community corrections

alternatives program for clients who dgfnot live in eittNr White Center or West Hill.

ER2 EXPENDITURE REJTRICTION:

Of this appropriation, $£0.000 shall be expended solely W fund a contract with -

or pilot teen-linked health services a%ee High School. No

nless the city of SeaTac appropriates a matching $50.000 for

funds shall be expende

the same project in }éir 2006 budget.

If the ciff of SeaTac does not appropriate the matching funds in their 20

budget, the/tunds restricted by this expenditure restriction shall be expended solely

contraéfor services in the amounts of $25.000 for Kent Youth and Family Services a

ﬁg,()OO for Renton Area Youth Services.




109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130

131

Ordinance 15334

P1 PROVIDED THAT:

Of this appropriation, (($+521%437)) $12,927.737 shall be expended solely for,
contra and associated costs with the agencies and in the amounts listed below. Eg
contracts tiy were included in the executive's 2005 proposed budget, a varianggof up to
ten percent withig the total budget amount may be adjusted administrativelf without

council approval. TheNyarterly financial reports shall include a table g all contracts

listed here showing any adjudents. \) b»
4-H Association : $2,000
Abused Deaf Women's Advocacy Servi®s (($54;,282)) $84.282
ACAP Child and Family Services (($2,560)) $12,500

Advocates for Abused and Battered Lesbians $42,603

Africa Youth United $10,000

African American Cultural Center ‘\ J $12,000
Q /

African American Elders Program N S $70,000

Akoben Brotherhood program v (($25;000)) $75,000

Alliance for Education $22,000

Asian and Pacific Islanger Women and Family Safety Center | | $5,000
Asian Counseling ghid Referral Services 1,017,077
Atlantic Street N 0,898
Auburn/Fegeral Way Boys and Girls Club $2¥%00
Aubu $2.408
- Aypurn Mountainview High School PTA $2.400
‘Auburn Performing Arts $2,500




132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153

154

Ordinance 15334

Auburn Youth Resources

BI\c¢k Diamond Community Center - Seniors

BridleNrails State Park Foundation

'Cannon Hou‘ \)(/»

Catholic Communi¥y Services
Center for Human ServidR

Central Area Senior Center
Central House - Harder House
Central Youth and Family Services
Charles Young Enterprise, Inc.
Child Care Reéources

Church Council of Greater Seattle

City of Burien - Highline Senior Center

City of Enumclaw -Senior Center

City of Issaquah - Senior Center \ Y
y of Issaq / G
City of Pacific - Senior Outreach ﬂ \g‘/\f H

Unincorporated Transportatio, | ® M

Communities in Schools of Renton
Community Action fof Homeless Women (CAHW)

Community Healgh Centers

Consejo Coysseling and Referral Service
Conquegf Center

Cogfiractors Resource Center

((3148;709)) $153,709
saofha

$2.,500

$25,000

$25,714

$36,099

$15,000
(($25;000)) $55,000
$36,099

$15,000

$187,204

$20,000

$45,872

e $21,042
$38,737

$17,412

$10,286

$2,000

$65,000

%0000

$90¥24

$15,00)

$10,000




155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169

170

171

172
173
174

175.

176
177

178

Ordinance 15334

Crimestoppers of Puget Sound

CrinNgal Justice - Homeless Services

Cﬁsis Clin : .
©0

Des Moines Legd&y Foundation

Des Moines Lions
Des Moines Kiwanis

Des Moines Rotary

~ Des Moines Storefront Design Project '

Development of Island Teens
Domestic Abuse Women's Network
Duvall Youth Center

EADS- Elder and Adult Day Services

Eastside Adult Day Health
Eastside Domestic Violence Program
Eastside Heritage Center

Eastside Legal Assistance Progfa

El Centro de la Raza

Elder Friends Adult Day Hefth ®k/

Elder Health Northwest

Emerald City OutregCh Ministries

Evergreen Club

Executivg/Service Corps of Washington
Fami}ff Services

Ederal Way Community Caregiving Network/FUSION

$2.400
$190,000
$94,286
$50.000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$7,000
$10,000
$146,282
$10,000
$20,000
$20,000
$199,402
©$4,000
$4,000
$200.,000

$10,000
$19,361
$125,000
$25,911

$2X000
$17,9%

$2,500




Ordinance 15334

179 ‘ ederal Way High School Foundation/Booster Club _ $2,400,

180 Fed&al Way School District PTA 7,000
181 Federal \Vay Senior Center - Lakeland ' » (($2740694) $32.400
182 . J Federal Wa\Symphony vb $50,000
183 Federal Way YOgth and Family Services $82,060
184 Feed Washington ' -$1,440
185 Fifth Avenue Theater CapNtal Campaign $25,000
186 Food Lifeline $162,000
187 Foundation of the King $10,000
188 Fremont Public Association ‘ ' $331,434
189 Friends of Dahl Field $20,000
190 Friends of Youth $266,215
191 Girl Scout Totem Council - Beyond JBars Progray (($36,600)) $60,000
192 Greater King County Activities Lfague r $20,000
193 Greenwood Senior Activity Cfnter ‘v}x\ / $5,000
\ N\ >

194 | Harborview Medical Centg LD DN $154,318
195 Hate Free Zone U\l \/h\ $50,000
196 Highline YMCA infeaTac M\O | - $100,000
197 HistoryLink Q $30,000
198 Hopelink $25,000
199 Island Dghnestic Violence Services $9,400
200 Issagflah Senior Center $20,000
201 Ifvenile Center Vision Assistance ' $5,000 J




202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223

224

Ordinance 15334

uvenile Justice community agencies $24 45
JuverMg Justice Operational Master Plan (JJOMP) ¥’ 00,000
Juvenile Juljce Evaluation $25,000
Kent DowntownRartnership \) l/» $4,000
Kent Historical Socid | $4,000
Kent Sunrise Rotary ' _ $2,000
Kilo Middle School PTA $1,000
King County Coalition Against D\mestic Violence (KGTCADV) $25,000
Kent Valley Youth and Family Servides (($366;709)) $171,709
King County Jobs Initiative $551,727
King County Public Health $29,454
King County Sexual Assault Resource Cenfer $ 408,537
Lake Washington Adult Day Center ' A / $15,000

S
Lake Washington Senior Services “', 4})0 $15,000
Lazarus Center ) \M\ $35,000
League of Women Vofers (/C)},}Q o - $2,500
Learning Disabilities Assogfation Q $24,447
Maple Leaf CommunityACouncil $20,000
Maple Valley Comnfunity Center (($8 ,. 80)) $155,480
Maple Valley Fgod Bank and Emergency Services $30,000

Merceg/sland Youth and Family Services $36,000

nt Baker Community Club $10,000

10



225
226
227
.228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246

247

Ordinance 15334

Mount Si Senior Center

Mognt Baker Rowing/Sailing Center

Nationa\Alliance for the Mentally 111 (NAMI) of the Eastside
New Begi '/m
New Futures \)
North Helpliné

North Seattle Family Centéy/Children’s Home Society

Northshore Performing Arts Cogter
Northshore Youth and Family SerNges
Noﬁhwest Black Pioneers

Northwest Senior Activity Center
Pacific Science Center

Parklake Boys and Girls Club
Parkview Services

People of Color Against AIDS Nefvork (POCAAN)

Pike Market Medical Clinic ’ r
Pioneer Human Services / @/ \ D
"
Plateau Outreach Minigfries et
- / o
Racial Disparity Pgbject ’

ton Area Youth and Family Services

$14,434
$69,267)) $89,267
((326;600)) $90,000
$30.000

$50,000

$135,451

$15,000

$10,000

$100,000

$80,000

$15,000

$133,256

$67,000

$36,099

$3.000

$20.000

$54,282

| $278,530
$2R000

$177,09

11




248

249

250

251

252

253

254

255

256

257

258

259

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

270

Ordinance 15334

Roosevelt Neighbors Alliance
RosMégedge AIDS Housing

Roxbu edical Clinic

Ruth Dykemay Children's Center \)Lm
Ryther Child Cen

Salvation Army

Sanctuary Art Center

Sea Mar Clinic

Seattle Aquarium Water Quality EducaNjon Program
Seattle Indian Healith Board

Seattle Mental Health

Seattle Southside vVisitors Services

Second Story Repertory

Senior Service Systems

Sequoyah Middle School PTA & =
Shoreline Adult Day Health Qy')

: 1
Shoreline YMCA

Society of Counsel Repg€senting Accused Persons
Southeast Senior Sgfvices

Southeast Youtff and Family Services

Southern SAdanese Community of Washington

South Pacific Islander Community Youth Services

Soffthwest Little League

(820,004

$25,008 \

$34#,000
$40,000
$82,741
$25,000
$14,434
$5,000
$45.000
$40,600
$54,282
$12,558
$10,000
$5,000
$216,665
$2,400
$10,000
$75,000
$299,090
$41,636
$66,099
N\ 5,000
$35%00

$3,00N8

12




271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280

281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291

292

Ordinance 15334

Southwest Youth and Family Services
SouNgwest Boys and Girls Club - Meal Program
Southweyt Seattle Historical Society

Springboard\lliance

Springwood YouNy Center (/)@
Team Child ' \l

Teen Hope

Tenants Union

The Nature Consortium

The VERA Project

Thomas Jefferson High School Foundation

Thomas Jefterson High School Raider Parght Mgvement
Todd Beamer High School Foundatiog/Parent Grouy
Totem Middle School PTA |

Tukwila Farmers’ Market /

Ukrainian Community Cegfler of Washington G,‘& 05
. \ A
Unemployment Law Pfoject \ S

o

Unincorporated Aygfa Councils J y{y’

United Indiang/of All Tribes - ®9’
University/District Youth Center

VashghBePrepared

VAshon/Maury Island Food Bank

$57,099

$ 440
$20,000
$25,ooo
$50.000
$199,982
$10,000
$37,229
$10,000
$20,000

$2,500

$2,400

$2,400

$1,000
$10,000
$15.000
$25,000
$271,053
$99,510
$10,000
$358Q0

$5,000

13




293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313

314

Ordinance 15334

R

Yashon Youth and Family Services $36,099 \
VERANProject : . $#0.000
WashingtomN\Adult Day Services | $21,094
Wallingford ComMgnity Senior Center \)bxo $25,000
West Seattle Communit\WR esource Center : $150,000
West Seattle Food Bank $100,000
White Center Food Bank , $15,000
Wing Luke Asian Museum $750,000
Women's Program $15,000
Woodinville Adult Day Health $15,000
Woodinville Senior Center $180,000
World Class Aquatics Foundag#bn $2,400

WSU Cooperative Extengfon Addition $78,054
g $18,354

$71,773
Qp’y ($301179IN$506,177
Youp Systems @ $X,169

CA — $249,98Q

YMCA of Greater $€attle

Youth Care

Youth Eg#ffside Services

SECTION 13. Ordinance 15083, Section 55, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:
ROADS - From the road fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Roads ’ : "~ $1,950,000

14



315

316

317

318

319

320

321

322

323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336

337

Ordinance 15334

following:

African American Museupf-Urban League Village

Seattle Center Foun%-McCaW Hall

$1,855,000

$750.000

$500,000

Village Theatr $500,000
ArtsWest
Enunyflaw Arts Alive
I%/eral Way Symphony $50,00
/ . )
SECTION T5.Ordinance 13()83,—Sectlos , as ame TCOY amen

and inserting therein the following:

WATER AND LAND KF

there is hereby appropriated to:

Water and

gl TCSOUrces

EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

$60,000

15



338

339

340

341

342

343

344

345

346

347

348

349

350

351

352

353

354

355

356

357

358

359

360

Ordinance 15334

Of this appropriation, no funds shall be transferred to the King Conservation
Digict until an ordinance is adopted authorizing the executive to enter into an interloc
agreemwgt authorizing the transfer of such funding. The interlocal. agreement sh
specify the nwmber of farm planning staff to be funded with this appropriati

ER2 EXP VDITURE RESTRICTION: . \,(/

Of this approprizjon, $78,623 and one FTE shall be used eyflusively to restore
the farm marketing specialis dsition.

ER3 EXPENDITURE RENJRICTION:

Of this appropriation, $42,094 ¥aall be expendeg/solely for term-limited functions
related to outreach and assistance to potentN] clien Who may be eligible to parti_cipate in
the current use taxation program.

ER4 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTON:

Of this appropriation, $77,579 ghall be expendeNgolely to restore one forest
planner FTE for a total of two forg#t planner FTEs within thy forestry programna.

ER5 EXPENDITURE XESTRICTION: \ q})07

Of this appropriatigh, at least $288,000 and 2 s shalh\Bg sxpended solely on
the small lakes progragf. This expendityre shall indjide mogi oi’-{ng laRgs in the rural area
and the following fkes: Mirror, Steel, RivefnileZ/@ene illarney, Nort\ Star and

Trout. | @Q/

ERZEXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

f this appropriation, the following amounts shall be spent solely on the

riends of Hylebos $20.0

16




361
- 362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381

382

Ordinance 15334

(Des Moines Creek Basin Plan h $40,000
V14

P1 PROVIDED THAT:

Of theg appropriation, $208,000 shall be expended solely for groundwapér
protection services ¥ cities and utilities after the executive certifies in wHting that the
county has entered into intSJocal agreements with a city or a utility#o fully fund all or
part of these services. The amouof appropriation authority#€stricted by this proviso
shall decline automatically by the amo®gt of revenue thefexecutive certifies has been
secured through the interlocal agreemen-ts. Re cgftification shall be filed with the clerk
of the council, who shall forward a copy to th€ chgs and lead staff of the bud t and

>

fiscal management committee and natupl resources anNgtilitigRos mlt(tggb, or their

[

#sf€r fromrthe current &pense fund to the

\‘\_/ et

SUCCESSOors.

P2 PROVIDED FURFHER THA

The 2005 budggffncludes a $20,000
water and land rggurces fund in order to mitigate the impact of any loss olNgvenue to the
water and IpAd resources fund from the waiver of application fees for public berNit
ratinggystem applications. Of this appropriation, $20,000 shall not be expended or

cffcumbered until K.C.C. 23.36.040 is amended to authorize the waiver of this fee.

SECTION 16. Ordinance 15083, Section 79, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

PUBLIC HEALTH - From the public health fund there is hereby disappropriated

from:

Public health ($829,408)

17




383

384

385

386

387

388

389

390

391

392

393

394

395

396

397

398

399

400

401

402

403

404

405

Ordinance 15334

SECTION 17. Ordinance 15083, Section 94, as amended, is hereby émended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

TRANSIT - From the public transportation fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Transit S $1,51 8,217

SECTION 18. Ordinance 15083, Section 96, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

DOT DIRECTOR'S OFFICE - From the public transportation fund there is hereby
appropriated to: | |

DOT director's office $47,783

SECTION 19. Ordinance 15083, Section 99, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

WASTEWATER EQUIPMENT RENTAL AND REVOLVING - From the water

pollution control equipment fund there .is hereby appropriated to:
Wastewater equipment rental and revolving : $52,000
SECTION 20. Ordinance 15083, Section 108, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

EQUIPMENT RENTAL AND REVOLVING - From the equipment rental and

revolving fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Equipment rental and revolving | $157,000
SECTION 21. Ordinance 15083, Section 109, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

MOTOR POOL EQUIPMENT RENTAL AND REVOLVING - From the motor

pool equipment rental fund there is hereby appropriated to:

18



406

407

408

409

410

411

412

Ordinance 15334

Motor pool equipment rental and revolving $420,000

SECTION 22. Ordinance 15083, Section 112, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

UNLIMITED G.O. BOND REDEMPTION - From the unlimited G.O. bond

redemption fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Unlimited G.O. bond redemption $3,676,543

Ordinance 15334 was introduced on 11/21/2005 and passed by the Metropolitan King
County Council on 12/5/2005, by the following vote:

Yes: 9 - Mr. Phillips, Ms. Lambert, Mr. Dunn, Mr. Ferguson, Mr. Hammond,
Mr. Gossett, Ms. Hague, Mr. Irons and Mr. Constantine

No: 0
Excused: 4 - Ms. Edmonds, Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Pelz and Ms. Patterson

KING COUNTY COUNCIL

j

3
LE:1 Wd 91 53Usng

ONT]

o~ Phinipg Chair

IS RE]
(A

INND
1

ATTEST:

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

)
J

)‘\
My

N

=
z
o

APPROVED this |Q day o@éw\ﬂ Y, 2005.

]

-

UHAAIFO:

Ron Sims, 60unty Executive

Attachments None

19



RECEIVED

King County S
Ron Sims 200500 16 PH 1: 37
King County Executive

K

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3210 o CLER
Seattle, WA 98104 FING COUNTY Couneyy

206-296-4040 Fax 206-296-0194
TTY Relay: 711

www.metrokc.gov

December 16, 2005

The Honorable Larry Phillips, Chair
Metropolitan King County Council
Room 1200

COURTHOUSE

Dear Councilmember Phillips:

I am signing Ordinance 15334, which makes net supplemental appropriations to various general
fund agencies and non-general fund agencies, with the exception of a partial veto of language in
Sections 4, 6, 7, 9, 12, 14, and 15, that I am vetoing.

As originally proposed, Ordinance 15334 was intended to provide supplemental appropriations
to county agencies necessary to assure the continuity of business operations in 2005. This
included expenditures for fuel cost increases for several county agencies, necessary overtime
costs, reimbursable work in the Roads Services Division, debt service on county debt, and to
make certain technical corrections to the 2005 budget.

The Council has instead added $3.8 million of Current Expense (CX) funds to various agencies
and programs, almost all of which are outside of the operations of county government. This was
done less than two weeks after the Council adopted a 2006 budget in which it stated that “The
metropolitan King County council, ...works throughout the year to bring down the cost of
government and improve the effectiveness of services.”

The budget went on to say “Although the general fund will continue to face a structural gap for
the foreseeable future, the size of the structural gap has been reduced as the local economy and
revenue growth have recovered and the growth of expenditures has been reduced through the
initiatives and policies that the council has set in place over the last several years. Over the next
few years, one-time reserves will help the county to meet expected budget needs, such as the
rising cost of health care and continued investments in technology .... The 2006 budget continues
to implement long-standing financial policies that limit debt levels and maintain healthy general
fund reserves.”

The actions of the Council in adopting the increases in expenditures in Ordinance 15334 belie
the commitment of the county to the very practices that resulted in the county receiving triple A
debt ratings from all three of the major rating agencies: Standard & Poors, Moody’s and

@ King County is an Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer

i i . . i . * GEED 1202M
and complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act



The Honorable Larry Phillips
December 16, 2005
Page 2

FitchRatings. As acknowledged by the Council in the 2006 adopted budget the establishment
and maintenance of reserves is a critical and a necessary element in our ability to meet our longer
term budget needs. Yet the Council’s actions drain those very reserves to provide funding to
agencies which are not a part of the county family.

Further, I am concerned that many of the Council’s additions will create a “bow wave” that
impacts the ongoing expenses of the county. Some of the additions are clearly one-time in
nature, but many appear to at least build the expectation of permanent future funding from the
county. While the county’s current financial condition is able to provide funding for some
programs of a one-time nature, now is not the time to add new programs and endanger the
financial status we have achieved. Use of reserves to fund special programs not only sets future
expectations, it also amounts to eating our seed corn — the resources we look to fund our essential
services in the future. '

As the Council knows, it is not uncommon and not unexpected that some additions to omnibus
ordinances will be made by the Council. But the sheer magnitude of the additions made in the
4™ quarter omnibus ordinance makes the additions made in the 1%, 2™ and 3™ quarter
supplementals pale in comparison. In the 1** quarter omnibus ordinance the Council added
$202,144 in CX expenses; in the 2™ quarter omnibus ordinance the Council added $391,000; and
in the 3" quarter omnibus ordinance the Council added $258,000 -- a combined total of less than
$852,000. Yet in the 4" quarter omnibus alone the Council added $3,800,000 in new CX
expenditures — almost four and one half times the amount in the first three quarter’s ordinances
combined. This is also substantially more than the $1,594,300 the Council added for special
programs in adopting the 2006 budget. The attached spreadsheet itemizes the additions made by
the Council in each of the four quarterly omnibus ordinances. In aggregate, the Council added
almost $4.6 million in CX expenses to omnibus ordinances over the course of 2005 — almost
none of which was made for county agencies.

I am also concerned that Council CX additions to the various omnibus ordinances are not subject
to some public review through the Council’s committee processes. None of the additions made
in the 4™ quarter omnibus ordinance were discussed nor even identified in Council staff reports
on the ordinance. Executive staff were only made aware of the additions in reviewing the
committee striker ordinance. The public would have no reasonable way of knowing or having
the ability to comment on the ordinance until after it was adopted by the Council. Such a
practice does not help our efforts to make County processes and practices more transparent and
open to the public.

Certain of the additions made by the Council in the 4™ quarter supplemental cause me concern.
Several of the additions were made in allocations to agencies which were already included in my
20006 proposed budget and in the budget the Council adopted. While these additional funds may
be justified, it is puzzling that the Council did not address the allocations to these agencies in
considering the 2006 budget



The Honorable Larry Phillips
December 16, 2005
Page 3

The impact of Sections 6 and 14 of the adopted ordinance is to transfer $1,855,000 to 4Culture
for six named projects. I believe this approach is not appropriate. As my staff has reported to
you, I strongly support the idea of asking 4Culture to help us develop criteria for assessing
whether the county should make investments in community facilities and perhaps to conduct that
assessment and make recommendations to the county on which of the many competing requests
should be funded and at what levels. The Council’s ordinance would simply give funding to
4Culture with direction as to how the money must be spent. This is an inappropriate role for
4Culture. 4Culture is an important agency in promoting and funding the various art, cultural,
and heritage programs of the county, but contracting of county funds with outside agencies must
be the responsibility of the county, not 4Culture.

For the reasons stated above, I am vetoing Sections 4, 6, 7, 9, 12, 14, and 15 of Ordinance 15334.
The rest of the ordinance I am returning to you with my approval.

Ron Sims
King County Executive

Enclosure

cc: King County Councilmembers
ATTN: Scott White, Chief of Staff
Shelley Sutton, Policy Staff Director
Rebecha Cusack, Lead Staff, BFM Committee
Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council
Kurt Triplett, Chief of Staff, County Executive Office
Bob Cowan, Director, Office of Management and Budget



€ Jo | obed 500Z/9L12)
000°0€$ 1000°0€$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°0£$ weiboid sleg puoAag - jiDUN0) WSO JN0DS ID
000’0Z$ 0% 0$ 0$ 000°0Z$ 0$ PRl |yeq Jo spuaid
000°0T$ 0$ 000°01$ 0% 0$ 0$ Bury auy Jo uonepunoy
000'sz$ $ 0$ 000'sZ$ 0$ 0$ ubredwie) jeyide) Ja3eay ) snUsAY Yyl
00t'L$ 000's$ 00v'z$ 0$ 0$ 000's52$ xPUBET] - 19U JOIUSS AeM |esopay
000°T$ 03$ 000'1$ 0$ 0$ 0$ V.1d PIsIq |ooyds YbiH Aepm [esopaq
oot'z$ $ 00v'2$ 0$ 0$ 0$ gn|J Ja3soog/uonepunod jooyas YbiH Aew |esopady
00Sz$ 00b'T$- 00p'C$ 00S'Z$ 0$ 0$ NOISNd /oM buiaibale) Ayiunwiwo) Aep |esopad
000'sZ$ 0$ 000'sz$ 0$ 0$ 0$ uojbulysem Jo sdio) BDIAIDS DANDSXT
000°002$ 000°00Z$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ BzZEY B| 3P 01U3D |3
000'v$ 0$ 000'v$ 0$ 0$ 0$ we.b0.d aouelsissy [eba apisise]
000'v$ 0$ 000'v$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 19jus) abeyliaH apisises
000'c$ 0$ 000°c$ 0$ 0$ 20b'961% weJb0o1d SDUSJOIA JRSaWOQ 3pisise]
000’0Z$ 000'02$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ Sa0IMBS Aeq NPy pue Jsp|3-Sav3
000'C$ 0$ 0$ 000z$ 0$ 0$ A1eyoy sauiol s2q
000°Z$ 0$ 0$ 000'2$ 0$ $ SIUBMIY| SOUIOI S3Q
000°C$ 0$ 0$ 000'2$ 0$ $ SUOIT SaUIOl S3Q
000’0S$ 000'0S$ 0$ 0$ 0$ $ uonepuno- Aeba saulop sag
0ov'z$ 0$ 00+'2$ 0$ 0$ 0$ punos 396nd Jo siaddoysswi)
000°0T$ 0$ 0$ 000’0T$ 0$ 0$ 431u3) 32IN0STY S40}0RNUCD
000'ST$ 0$ 000'ST$ 0$ 0$ 0$ J99ua) 3s9nbuo)
000’0S$ 000'0S$ 0$ 0$ 0$ $ S191u3) YijeaH Ajlunwiwio)
000°C$ 0$ 000'2$ 0$ 0$ $ UOJUDY JO S|O0YDS Ul SBIIUNWWIOD)
00S'Z$ 0$ 0$ 00S'z$ 0$ 16'p1$ YoeaanQ I01uds - dIded Jo A0
000'ST$ 0$ 0$ 000'ST$ 0$ 0$ "ou] ‘seslidisiug Bunop sspeyd
000°0€$ 000°0£$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'sc$ 9SNOH JapJeH - 3SNoH [e13ua)
000'ST$ 0$ 0% 000'ST$ 0$ 0% 13jus) I0Uss ealy [enus)
00S'T$ 0052$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ uonepunod yed a1els stiedl alpug
006'6$ 000's$ 00+'2$ 00S'z$ 0$ 608'€HT$ S824N0S3y YINOA wingny
005°C$ 0$ 0$ 00Sc$ 0$ 0$ Suy Bujwiopiad uingny
oov'z$ 00b'C$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ V.1d [0042S YbIH majaueunop uingny
oov’'z$ 00b'T$ 0$ $ 0$ 0$ V.1d [00yds ybiH uingny
0ov’'cs$ 0$ 00+'2$ $ 0$ 0$ qniD sHI9 pue sAog Aep [e1epa4/uingny
000’s$ 0$ 000's$ $ 0$ 0$ 12u3) Ajdjes Ajlwey pue USWOM Jopuels] dPed B ueisy
000'2Z$ 0$ 000°22$ 0$ 0$ 0$ uoResnp3 1oy aduely
000°0s$ 000°0S$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'sz$ pooysayjolg usqoXy
000°0£$ 000'04$ 0$ $ 0$ 0$ welb0.d SJop|3 UBdLIBWY UBDLY
000°Z1$ 0$ 000°21$ $ 0$ 0$ 49u3) [eJNYIND uedBWY UedLY
000°0T$ 0$ 000°0T$ 0$ 0$ 0$ P3}UN YINOA BOLY
00S'2T$ 000°0T$ 0$ 00S'2$ 0$ 0$ SDIAIRS Ajiled pue piyd dvov
000°0€$ 000'0€$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 787'v5$ xSVIAISS ADRDOADY S,UBWIOM Jeaq pPasnqy
000°C$ 0$ 000'2$ 0$ 0$ 0$ uoneossy H-
196png 5002 $ity) Bi1y) 1o puz fity) [ejo) 39bpng ADNIODVY
pajdopy woJy abueyy | yy uj abueyn | pig u1ebueyy | uiabueyn [is) utabueys| ooz perdopy

A\
A\

UOISIAIQ S921A19G AJlUunwiwo) - apiIsy-}ag Ajiwed pue ualpjiyd

sabueyn aoueuipiQ SNqIUWQ [12UN0Y G00Z




€ jo g ebed S00Z/9L/2L
000’'s$ 0$ 0$ 000°€$ 0$ 0% anbea smIT 1s9MyIN0os
000'SE$ 000'ss$ 0% 0$ 0% 0$ #S3DIAIBS LINOA AJUNwiwo) Japuels] dued Yinos
000°0E$ 000'0c$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 660'9¢$ SSVIAIBS Ajjuied pue YINoA 3Seayinos
000's/$ 000°S2$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ VYOWA 2uijpJoys
000°0T$ 0$ 0% 000°01$ 0$ 0% UilesH Aeq 3npy auljaJoys
00v'z$ 0$ 00v'z$ 0$ 0$ 0$ V.1d 19042S 2|ppil YeAonbag
000°0T$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°01$ 0$ SBDIAIDS SIOYSIA DPISUINOS D[ILIS
000's$ 0$ 0$ 000°s$ 0$ 855'/$ YJjesH |ejusy 9ess
000’0v$ 0$ $ 000'0%$ 0% 0% welbold uoneonp3 Ayjend Jo1em wnuenby sjess
000’st$ 000's¥$ $ 0$ 0$ 0$ UKD Jep eas
000's$ 0$ $ 000's$ 0% 0% Jaus) py Atenpues
£9T'6V$- 0$ $ 0$ 192'6v$- 800°ZE1$ Jajua) s,ualpjiyd uewsAg yany
000’0z$ 000°02$ $ 0$ 0$ 000'02$ DIUlD [eJIPaA AIngxoy
000'L$ 0$ 0% 0% 000°2% 760°'0£1% SR0IAISS Ajiue pue YInoA ealy uojusy
000'0¢$ 000'0Z$ 0$ 0% 0% 0$ 13foid Ajuedsiq jepey
000'c$ 000'c$ 0% 0% 0% 0% SSLISIUIN YoeannQ nesjeid
000'SE$ 0$ 000°5€$ 0$ 0$ 952'86% (NY¥D0d) X4oMIoN SAIV suieby Jojo) JO 9|doad
000'ST$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'ST$ 0$ S133Uold %e|g 1ISSMYLION
000°0Z$ 0% 0% 0$ 000°02% 1SP'STT$ Sa0IAISS Ajlwed pue [INoA 2JOYSYUON
000°0S$ 0$ 0$ 000°05$ 0% 04 J2)u3) suy Buiwiopad a10ysyuoN
000°0€$ 000‘0c$ 0$ 0% 0% 0$ A39100S QWOH S,uBJpiiyD/4eus) Ajlwed 9[13eaS YUON
000°'0Z$ 000'0/%$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'02$ xoUlld]oH YuUoN
£9T'69% 000°02$ 0$ 0% £92'6¥% 000'0z$ INO Yoeoy - $einjngd moN
000°0Z$ 000°02$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'sz$ x©PIS1se] JO (IWYN) III AlleIusiAl 33 10) SDuel||ly jeuoneN
000°'0T$ 0$ 0$ 000°01$ 0% 0$ qnp> Ayunwwo) Joyeg Junop
000'sz$ 000sz$ 0$ 0$ 0$ $ gnjD sHI9 pue shog puelsy Jodssl
000°'0£$ 000°0£$ 0$ 0$ 0$ $ S321AIS Aousbisw] 3 yueg pood AsjjeA aiden
68T'T$ 000'S/$ 0$ 0$ 681'T$ 162'6/$ x493U3D Ajlunwiwo) AsjjeA ajdely
000°'02$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°0z$ 0$ [1PuNo) Ayunwwio) yea ajdepy
00S'C$ 0% 0$ 0$ 005'Z%$ $ SJ910A USWOA Jo anbean
000'SE$ 0$ 0$ 000°S1$ 000°0Z% $ J91ua) snuezeq
000'ST$ 000°s1$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ . J2u3) Aeq )npy uojbuiysepm axe
000'C$ 0$ 000'Z$ 0$ 0% L£S'90v$ 193ua) 82Inosay JInessy jenxas Auno) bury
000's$ 000S$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 602'991$ *SOIAISS Ajiwey pue YINoA ASjjeA Judy
000'T$ 0$ 000'1$ 0$ 0% 0$ V.1d 10042S 3|pPIW O
000'Z$ [i3 000°2$ 0% 0% 0% Alejoy asLung Uy
000°'v$ 0% 0$ 000'+$ 0% (i3 A33100S [E2LI0ISIH JUBH
000'¥$ 0$ 0$ 000'v$ 0% 0$ diysdsupied umojumoq Jua)
SYS'ves- 0% 0% 0$ S¥S'vTs- SbS'pres (dWotr) uejd Jsisel jeuoijesodQ 921SNL BjIUSANL
000’s$ 0$ 0$ 000's$ 0$ 0$ BDUE)SISSY UOISIA J23Us) SjIusANL
000°0Z$ 000'0z$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ Jojug) Jojuas yenbessy
000'sc$ 0$ 0$ 000°sz$ 0$ 0% Juledoy
000°0£$ 0% 000°0£$ 0% 0$ 0$ urjAiosiy
000°0S$ 0$ 0$ 000°SsZ$ 000'sz$ 0$ 2u07 3314 djeH
3obpng 5002 no no 1o puz 1o Iejo] j2bpng ADON3IOV
pajdopy woy abueys | Yy ul 9bueys | pig ui abueyy | uiabueys is) uiabueys| ooz perdopy

sabuey) adsueuipiQ sShqUWQ JIdUN0) GO0Z




€ Jo ¢ abed g00z/9L/2L
Yr0'€0S'v$ 006'8ZL°c$ 000'85Z$ 000°L6£$ yv1'202$ £62'ov'0L$ |ejo) puelo
000°680°'2$ 000'600°2$ 0$ 000'0S$ 000°0¢$ |eyoiqng
000’sz$ 000'szZ$ 19U SUY 9DUBLLIOLIDd puePHIy
000°0T$ 000°'0L$ sjoned Anunodoeg yUays
000°'0£$ 000°0€$ welb01d JoAIND
000'0¥$ 000°0¥$ 991D SauUIoW Soq
000°0Z$ 000°02$ +SOQ3JAH JO Spusil4
000°0S$ 000'05$ AuoydwAs Aep [esopaq
000's$ 000's$ , DAIlY SUY Mepwinug
000°0S$ 000'05$ 1SOMSLY
000°00S$ 000°005$ 12182y 2b6e|)IA
000'00S$ 000'005% *I[eH MEDDW - 123UD)) 913eas
000'0S4$% 000'052$ WN2SNiy UBDLIBWY-UBDLY
000'SZ$ 000°G.$ Apms pedw] spodsiolon
000'0€$ . 000'SL$ 000'GL$ Apms A31qisea4 JIWoUod] apIsISes
| SuonIppy J34y30
vr0‘sTb TS 006’€TL'T$  |000'8ST$ 000'TPES [ vPT'TLI$S  |E6T'9v1'0T$ 1exoaqns
000°€ET$ 000's0z$ 000'8Z$ 0$ 0$ LLT'ELT$ xS9JIAISS BpIsiseq YINoA
oov'z$ 0$ 00v'c$ 0$ 0$ 0$ uonepunod soenby ssejy pUOM
000°08T$ 000°081$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 43jUs)) I0IUSS I|IAUIPOOM
000'ST$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'ST$ 0$ Jueg pood I9ju3) SUYM
000’001$ 000°00T$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ueg pood 3[)eas 1S9M
000°09% 000°09% 0$ 0$ $ 0$ xPof0id VIIA
000's$ 0$ 000's$ 0$ $ 0$ yueg poo4 pue|sy Ainejy/uoysep
000'SES$ ooo'sc$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0% paJedaidoguoysen
000°0T$ 0$ 0$ 000°01$ 0$ 0$ J21Ud) YINOA PUISIg AlIsiaAlun
000'sT$ 000'ST$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ uojbuIysem Jo J2uUsD) AJiunuwiwo) ueluieNn
000’0T$ $ 000'01$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 1o}Ie|d Sioulied eimIN]
000't$ 0$ 000'1$ 0$ 0$ 0$ V.1d |00YDS SIPPIW Walol
oor'z$ 0$ 00+'2$ 0$ 0$ 0$ dnoJ9 jusied uoiepuno4 |00YdS YbIH Jsweag ppoL
oor‘z$ $ 00+'t$ 0$ 0$ 0$ JUSWIAO} JUDIRd Japiey |ooyds YbiH uosiaysr sewoy |
00S'C$ 0% 0% 00S'2$ 0$ 0% uonepuno4 [00YdS YBIH UOSIa1r Sewoy |
000'0Z$ $ 0% 000°0Z$ 0$ 0$ 13(0ld VIIA BYL
000'0T$ $ 0$ 0$ 0000T$ 0$ WNIJOSUO) aJmeN 2yt
000'0Ss$ 000°0S$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ J21ua) YinoA poomburids
000°s2$ 0% 03 000'ST$ 000°0T$ 0$ ouelly pleogburds
000'1Z$ 000°6$- 0$ 000'6$ 000°12$ 660'9c$ *S3OIIBS AjiLe pue LINOA 1SeMYINos
jJobpng 600z BHy) 130 5[0 pug 30 [ejo] y@b6png AON3OV
pajdopy woJy sbueys | ypp ul abueys | pag ui abueyn | ur abueys |ysi ul abueysn 500z paydopy

sabueyn asueuIpIQ SNQIUWQ [I2UN0) G00Z




